10. Based on the above assumptions, over 20 years, the NPV at a 12 percent discount rate

and the IRR of the investments in this component are respectively estimated as R$91.4 million

and 28.7 percent.

11.  Overall project economic benefits. Table 5.1 below recaps the overall project benefits,

summing up the results obtained for Components 2, 3 and 4.

Table 5.1: NPV and IRR

 Net Present Value @12%

R$ (million)

Economic Internal Rate of

Return

Component 2 776.8 38.4%

22

 International Road Assessment Program (iRAP), Sao Paulo State Technical Report, 2012

 59

Component 3 26.3 17.8%

Component 4 91.4 28.7%

TOTAL 894.5 36.8%

12. Sensitivity analysis was undertaken with the following three cases: (i) increase of work

costs by 15 percent; (ii) reduction of traffic volume by 15 percent; and (iii) both of (i) and (ii)

combined. Even the worst case of (iii) demonstrates the project remains economically viable

with a NPV of R$567 million and an IRR of 29.9 percent. (See Table 5.2 below)

Table 5.2: NPV and IRR for Works Costs and Traffic

 Net Present Value @12%

R$ (million)

Economic Internal Rate

of Return

Works Costs +15% 838.5 33.5%

Traffic –15% 573.4 32.4%

Works Costs +15%& Traffic –15% 567.5 29.9%

13. At the Bahia Highway Program level,
23

 including the project above and an additional

1,858 km of State highways rehabilitation and maintenance, and road safety interventions, the

NPV and IRR of the investment are R$1,619 million and 39.3 percent respectively. All highway

corridors present independently IRRs above 12 percent.

CO2 Emission Analysis

14. The Greenhouse gases accounting evaluation was conducted to assess the impact of the

project on CO2 emission. The analysis focuses on Component 2, the project’s State highway

rehabilitation component for the total extension of 2,370 km. The assessment period is 20 years,